



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

JERRY REED,	§	
	§	No. 214, 2020
Defendant Below,	§	
Appellant,	§	
	§	
v.	§	
	§	
STATE OF DELAWARE,	§	
	§	
Plaintiff Below,	§	
Appellee.	§	

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

STATE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

Matthew C. Bloom, Esq. (# 5867)
Deputy Attorney General
Delaware Department of Justice
Carvel State Office Building
820 N. French St., 7th Fl.
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 577-8500

Date: January 25, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Citations.....	ii
Nature of Proceedings.....	1
Summary of Argument.....	4
Statement of Facts.....	6
Argument.....	16
I. RULE 8 BARS REED’S CLAIM THAT HE WAS DENIED THE RIGHT TO DETERMINE HIS PLEA.....	16
II. REED SUFFERED NO PREJUDICE FROM HIS COUNSEL’S ALLEGED FAILURE TO FILE A PLEA-WITHDRAWAL MOTION.....	22
A. <i>Cronic</i> does not apply.....	23
B. Reed fails to satisfy both prongs of <i>Strickland</i>	29
(1) Reed did not answer the question of deficient performance.....	29
(2) Reed fails to demonstrate that he suffered actual prejudice from the alleged defects in counsel’s performance.....	31
Conclusion	38

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Baynum v. State</i> , 211 A.3d 1075 (Del. 2019)	32
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 535 U.S. 685 (2002)	24, 27, 28
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 2018 WL 6181657 (Del. Nov. 26, 2018)	19, 21
<i>Bussey v. State</i> , 2020 WL 708135 (Del. Feb. 11, 2020).....	29
<i>Cabrera v. State</i> , 173 A.3d 1012 (Del. 2017).....	16, 22
<i>Clark v. State</i> , 2015 WL 3938230 (Del. June 25, 2015)	19
<i>Colon v. State</i> , 900 A.2d 635 (Del. 2006).....	37
<i>Cooke v. State</i> , 977 A.2d 803 (Del. 2009)	23, 24, 27
<i>Fisher v. Florida Attorney General</i> , 2018 WL 4846652 (11th Cir. Mar. 29, 2018)	25, 26
<i>Florida v. Nixon</i> , 543 U.S. 175 (2004)	25, 30
<i>Green v. State</i> , 2020 WL 4745392 (Del. Aug. 17, 2020).....	29
<i>Hargrove v. United States</i> , 2015 WL 306793 (E.D.N.C. Jan. 20, 2015)	30
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985)	32
<i>Hoskins v. State</i> , 102 A.3d 724 (Del. 2014).....	16
<i>Outten v. State</i> , 720 A.2d 547 (Del. 1998)	32
<i>Pringle v. State</i> , 2013 WL 1087633 (Del. Mar. 13, 2013)	20
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000).....	29

<i>Russell v. State</i> , 1999 WL 507303 (Del. June 2, 1999)	36
<i>Scarborough v. State</i> , 938 A.2d 644 (Del. 2007)	33
<i>Somerville v. State</i> , 703 A.2d 629 (Del. 1997)	34
<i>Starling v. State</i> , 130 A.3d 316 (Del. 2015)	31, 32
<i>State v. Barksdale</i> , 2015 WL 5676895 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 21, 2015)	36
<i>State v. Cannon</i> , 2019 WL 2994233 (Del. Super. Ct. July 9, 2019)	
<i>State v. Reed</i> , 2020 WL 3002963 (Del. Super. Ct. June 4, 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 29, 31, 32
<i>Trotter v. State</i> , 2018 WL 6167322 (Del. Nov. 21, 2018).....	20
<i>United States v. Cannistraro</i> , 734 F. Supp. 1110 (D.N.J. 1990)	36
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	23, 24, 26, 28
<i>United States v. Waucaush</i> , 2000 WL 1478361 (6th Cir. Sept. 27, 2000)	26, 27, 28
<i>Unitrin, Inc. v. Am. Gen. Corp.</i> , 651 A.2d 1361 (Del. 1995)	37
<i>Urquhart v. State</i> , 203 A.3d 719 (Del. 2019)	24, 27, 28
<i>Wainwright v. State</i> , 504 A.2d 1096 (Del. 1986)	18
<i>Ward v. Jenkins</i> , 613 F.3d 692 (7th Cir. 2010).....	24, 25, 28, 30, 32
<i>White v. State</i> , 2000 WL 368313 (Del. Mar. 23, 2000).....	27
<u>RULES</u>	
Del. Supr. Ct. R. 8	16, 18
Del. Supr. Ct. R. 14(b)(vi)(A)(1)	18

Del. Super. Ct. Crim. R. 32(d)	11, 32, 36
Super. Ct. Crim. R. 47.....	2, 8, 13, 17
Del. Super. Ct. Crim. R. 61	19
